The table below shows how adjusted group EBITDA, operating profit and profit before tax have been arrived at. They exclude
adjusting items which due to their material or non-recurring nature distort the group’s performance. These alternative performance
measures have been provided to help investors assess the group’s underlying performance. Details of the adjusting items can be seen
in note 9. All the results below are from continuing operations.

Post-IFRS 16 2020 2019

Unadjusted
£m

Adjusting
items

£m
Adjusted

£m
Unadjusted

£m

Adjusting
items

£m
Adjusted

£m

EBITDA 76.3 3.3 79.6 69.0 3.8 72.8
Depreciation and net movement on the
revaluation of properties (38.4) 5.3 (33.1) (23.5) 0.1 (23.4)
Amortisation of lease premiums – – – (0.9) – (0.9)
Operating profit 37.9 8.6 46.5 44.6 3.9 48.5
Net finance costs (8.6) – (8.6) (5.0) – (5.0)
Finance charge for pension obligations (0.2) – (0.2) (0.1) – (0.1)
Profit before tax 29.1 8.6 37.7 39.5 3.9 43.4
The 2020 results have been reported under IFRS 16, whereas the 2019 results have been reported under IAS 17, with no
restatement, as permitted by the accounting standard. The 2020 pre-IFRS 16 results, which are provided for comparative purposes
only, have been presented on a non-statutory illustrative basis below, excluding the impact of IFRS 16:

Pre-IFRS 16 2020 2019

Unadjusted
£m

Adjusting
items

£m
Adjusted

£m
Unadjusted

£m

Adjusting
items

£m
Adjusted

£m

EBITDA 68.5 3.3 71.8 69.0 3.8 72.8
Depreciation and net movement on the
revaluation of properties (31.4) 5.3 (26.1) (23.5) 0.1 (23.4)
Amortisation of lease premiums (0.9) – (0.9) (0.9) – (0.9)
Operating profit 36.2 8.6 44.8 44.6 3.9 48.5
Net finance costs (6.1) – (6.1) (5.0) – (5.0)
Finance charge for pension obligations (0.2) – (0.2) (0.1) – (0.1)
Profit before tax 29.9 8.6 38.5 39.5 3.9 43.4
For further information on the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 refer to business and financial review on page 23.

11. Finance costs
2020

£m
2019

£m

Bank loans and overdrafts 6.1 5.0
Interest on lease liabilities (note 28) 2.5 –

8.6 5.0

Strategic R
eport

C
orporate G

overnance
Financial Statem

ents
Shareholder Inform

ation

91Young & Co.’s Brewery, P.L.C. | Annual Report 2020

12. Taxation
The major components of income tax expense for the years ended 30 March 2020 and 1 April 2019 are:

Tax charged in the group income statement
2020

£m
2019

£m

Current income tax
Current tax expense 8.6 9.3